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their appointment, and requiring the holders of said
bonds to present before the said board of commission-
ers their claims against the State, together with proof
of the amounts paid for said bonds The said board of
commissioners shall have power to ‘send for persons
and papers and to administer oaths, and to examine
any party presenting . clauns under oath or by deposi-

tlon

"Claims barrea Sk.

4 Al clalms or bonds arising under and by

alter certaln date Virtue of said amendment, which shall not be present-
ed to said board of commissioners prior to the first day
of January, 1867, shall be forever barred, and the Le-
gislature will not feel bound fo recognize.

SEC.

5. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.
Approved February 28, 1866.

CHAPTER VL

¥urch ,1888. A Act for the eata.blwkmmt and locatwu of a He
tal for the Insane in the State of Minnesota, a to
provids rules for the requlation gf the same.

Sxerrow L.

p e ww

Designates names of persons composing board of location. Duty to be, to
vigit localities in Htate suitable for establishment of Insane Hoapital.
Hospital not to be located unless inhabltanis of place designated, dead
State & quantity of land not less than twenty acres.

Board authorized 1o fnvite Dr. B. J. Patierson.

How Board to be paid.

Hogplal to be known by title of “Hospital for the Insane of the State of
Minnesotn.”” Seven trustees appointed—four to constitute quormn,

Deslgnates who shall be trustees,—the term of their office, and how ap- )
pointed.

. Trustecs empowered to erect building. Expense not to exceed ffteen thou-

eand dollarg.

. Trustees anthorized, in their discretion, to leass or pumhmbuﬂd.lngﬁn-

temporary accommodation of patieuts. i
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Appropriations made for beneflt of insans to ba axp'unded by and paid upon
order of Board.

. Insane patiemts to be removed from Iowa to bullding sa erected or leased,

when prapared for them.

Trustees to take oath to support the Constitution, and falthfully dischargs
their duties. To be pald their necessary expenses during time sngaged
in officlal duty. Governor of Stats to designate when first meating to
take place. President and sécretary to be elected—term of their
service.

Trusiees {60 have management of asylum—io make by-laws—appoint officars
and fix salories.

Superintendent to take oath.

Bteward to execuis bonds for performing dntles of office; to have power to
draw on State Tresturer for deflclency to meet current expenses of
inatitation.

Trustees 16 have power to hold lands or money {n trust for Institution.

Admits private patients (o zsyium, upon writien request of relatives or
friends, on payment of quarterly sum. Application of such person for
admission to be certified by Judge of Probate or Clerk of District Conrt,

. Publio patients to be admiited upon certificate of Probate Judge.

Probate Judge to Issue his warrant for arrest of jnsane persons. A jury of
8ix to be empannelled to ascertain whether perdon be renll] {nsane. 1f
found to be insane, warrant to be issued to Sheriff. Form of warrant.

Deslgnates the feas the Bherlfl ghall be allowed ; also fews for witnesses.

Relatives of insane person shall have the right to take charge of pud Xeep
such person. Probate Judge shall require bonds from such relatives.
‘When patient discharged from asylum at request of relatlves or friends,
bonds to be exccuted to State for safe keeping of such patient.

When patient 1s discharged cured, Superintendent to fumish clothing and
money, not to exceed ton dollars. To whom such clothing and money
charged.

Trustees to fix weokly sum to be pald for board and care of patiants,

Superintendent to certify to State Anditor the amount due to sald Asylum
from coantlies having patients therein. State Auditor to notify County
Comm!ssfoners, through County Aunditer, to levy tax to pay sald debt.

Sheriff empowered to collect from any property any publis patisnt may he
poastased of the amount due the county to which he may belong, for his
support. Sherlf shall pay pald money te County Treasurer and shall
recelve such fees as law provides for similar duties,

Designates the quality and description of clothing to be furnished ocach
patlent.

25. Questlons to be asked of relatives or friends sending private or publh

¥3p 8

patients to Asylam.
Eaperintendent and Steward to report to Trustees from time to time. Trus-

ices 16 repori to Governor st annua) meeting praceding meeting of
Leglslature.

Trustees to farnish by mall coples of by lnwa to all Judges of Probate in the
State.

Dafines the term insane.

Defines what constitutes public and private patients.

Appropristes money for srecting, lomwpmmcmdmhiu
Asylum,

When Act to take effect.
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Beitenacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

stames of Board . OECTIQN 1. That Willinn R. Marshall, Thomas Wil-
of oaation.  8on, S. J. R. McMillan, John M. Berry and Charles
' McIlrath, are hereby constituted a hoard of location
whose duty it shall be to visit such localities in this
State as they may deem advisable, and examine the
. comparative advantages which such localities present
for the permanent location of the State Hospital (for the
Insarie); and after such examination to definitely de-
cide upon and fix the location of such hospital, and to
cause a certificate of their decision in the matter to be
filed in the office of the -Secretary of State on or be-
fore the first day of July, 1866; Provided, That no
city, town or village shall be fixed upon as the per-
manent site of said hospital unless the inhabitants
thereof shall upon being informed by the said board
of their decision, procure and cause to be delivered to
Flaco we e o> 8uch board, a deed to the State of Minnesota of 2 quan-
sivade tity of land not less than twenty acres, as a site for
said hospital, and [unless] the site so donated is accept-

able to and approved by said board.
Skc. 2. Said board are authorized to invite to their
Board wiiborl==1 assistance and associate with [themselves] Dr. R. J.
torsom. %’atterson, Superintendent of the Insane Asylum of

owa,

. , Sec. 3. The expenses of said board shall be paid
How wpenses  OUt Of any appropriation made for the support of the
paid. iilnlsane, upon their certificate or that of a majority of

. them, .

_ 8Eec. 4. The Hospital for the Insane for the State of
Tule of Horplial Minnesota shall be erected and located upon the site
designated and determined as hereinbefore mentioned
and provided for, and shall be. known by the name and
title of the hospital for the Insane of the State of
’ Minnesota, and shall be placed: under the charge of
seven trustees, four of whom shall constitute a quorum

for the transaction of business,
Sro, 5. That 8. D. Flagg, Orrin Densmore, Henry
A. Swift, Solomon Blood, John L. Thorne, J. V, Dan.
Names of Boara 1018 and Luke Miller, are hereby constituted the board
of Tustzes.  of trustees of such Asylum. The two first named shall
*  gerve for two years, the second two for four years, the
last three for six years; and as their terms expire,
their successors shall be appointed by the Governor,
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by amul with the advice and consent of the Senate, for
the $erm of six years, and until their successors are
appointed and qualified.

Sec. 6. Said board of trustees are hereby anthoriz- Beard authorized
ed and empowered to cause to be erected upon the iy eesef srs
site selected and donated to the State, as hereinbefore
provided, a building sufficient o accommodate the im-
mediate wants of the insane, under the care of the
State; Provided, That the expense of such building
shall not exceed the sum of fifteen thousand dollars.

Prior to the erection of said building, said commis-
sioners shall adopt a general plan of an edifice suf-
ficient to meet the future probable wants of the State,
and shall cause the building so erected under their
direction to be erected in conformity with such plan.

8ec. 7. Said board of trustees are hereby author- Board may tease
ized, in their discretion, instead of erecting the build- of purchase.
ing provided for in the preceding section, or o accom-
modate the insane of the State while such building is
in process of erection, to lease or purchase a building
for the temporary accommodation of said insane per-
sons, until they can be permanently provided for by
the erection of a suitable asylum ; Provided, That such
lease or purchase shall not be deemed as a location
of the asylum at the place where such building so
purchased or leased is located, but merely as a tem-
porary expedient, until a suitable building can be
erected.

Sko. 8. All appropriationsmade in this or any other Row appropria-
act which shall hereafter be passed for the benefit, care 4o expe=ded.
or treatment of the insane of this State, or for the erec-
tion, purchase or lease of any building for their accom-
modation, are placed under the charge of and shail be
expended by and paid upon the order of said board,
or a majority of them,

SEo. 9. When arrangements have been perfected patientniobere-
for the accommodation of the insane, said board shall mevedfromlowa
canse all the insane patients, under the care of the
State, and now in the Insane Asylum of Iowa, to be
removed to the building so erected, leased or purchas-
ed by them, and properly cared for therein.

Sec. 10. The trustees, before entering upon the du- Trustees to take
ties of their office, shall take and subscribe an oath or %% ' speert
afirmation to support the Constitution of the United
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States and of this State, and also faithfully discharge
the duties required of them by law and the by-laws
that may be established. They shall be paid their ne-
cessary expenses during the time they are actually en-
gaged in the discharge of their official duties, such
payment to be made out of the State treasury, out of
any moneys not otherwise appropriated, by an order
drawn by the secretary of the board, signed by the
president of the board, approved by the superintend-
ent, The first meeting of the trustees shall be at any
time after this act shall take effect, upon anotice from
the Governor of the State, when they shall organize by
the election of a president and secretary, who shall
serve until the annual meeting, which shall be held
on the first Wednesday in the month of August of each
year, at the Capitol in the city of St. Paul, in the State
of Minnesota, until a building is provided for said hos-
pital, and afterwards at the hospital buildings, when the
trustees shall choose one of their number. president,
and another secretary for the year then ensuing, and
until their successors are elected and qualified.

8kc. 11. The trustees shall have the general con-
trol and management of the hospital. They shall have
power to make all by-laws necessary for the govern-
ment of the same not inconsistent with the laws and
the constitution of the Staté of Minnesota, and to con-
duct the affairs of the institution in accordance with
the laws and by-laws regulating thesame. They shall

" appoint a medical superintendent, a steward, matron

and asgistant physician or physicians, (or such of the
above officers as may be necessary,) who shall be gov-
erned and subject to all the laws and by-laws estab-
lished for the government of said hospital. Said trus-
tees shall fix all salaries not otherwise determined by
law, and may at their pleasure remove any officer ex-
cept the superintendent, who may be suspended by
said board of trustees, until he can have a hearing be-
fore the Governor of the State, and may then be re-
moved from office by the Governor, by and with the

.advice and consent of said trustees.

Superintendent
to take oath.

L)

Skc. 12. The superintendent, before entering upon
the duties of his office, shall take and subscribe an cath
or affirmation, faithfully and diligently to discharge the
duties required of him by law, ard the by-laws regu-
lating the institution. :

. r
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Seo. 13. The steward shall execute a bond to the mewsrd to exe-
board of trustees of said hospital, in such a sum or euta bood- :
amount, and with such sureties as the said board of -
trustees shall approve, conditioned that he will faith-
fully perform the duties of his office, and pay over and

“account for all moneys that shall come into his hands
as such officer, from the State or any other source. He
shall have power to draw from the State treasury, out
of any money appropriated for the hospital, upon his
order, approved by the president and secretary, under
the seal of the institution, if they have one, and en-
dorsed by the superintendent, a sufficient amount from
time to time to defray the expenses of any deficiency
that may arise in the current expenses of the institu-
tion. Upon the presentation of such an order to the
Auditor of State, it shall be his duty to draw a warrant
on the treasury for the amount therein specified.

Sec. 14. The board of trustees ‘may take and hold trustees msy
in trust for the hospifal any lands conveyed or devised, kold property In
and any money or other personal property given or be-
queathed, to be applied for any purpose connected
with the institute.

Seo. 15. Private patients may be admitted into the

- hospital by the superintendent, upon-the wriiten re- pe S
quest of any relative, gnardian or friend of such patient, under certain re-
by filing with the superintendent an obligation signed by wuistiens.
himself, together with two other persons, in words and
figures, in substance as follows, to wit:

. OBLIGATION. .
In consideration of being admitted a private
Rﬁt.ient into the Hospital for the Insane of the State of
innesota at our request, we the undersigned jointly
and severally promise and agree to pay said hospital,
to the steward thereof at said hospital, quarterly,on the
first days of January, April, July and October, with
interest at ten per cent. on such days respectively, the
rate of board determined by the [board] of trustecs of
said hospital ; to provide or pay for all requisite cloth-
ing and for things neceysary or proper for the health
and comfort of said patient; to remove said patient
, when discharged; to reimburse funeral expenses, in
case of death, and if removed uncured against the ad-
vice of the superintendent before the expiration of
three calendar months, to pay board for thirteen weeks,

-
-
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Bospiul tobe  and also to indemnify said hospital for expenses of suit

tndemnified.  which it may incur in collecting said bill of board, sup-
plies and funeral charges, the same to be included in
the damages to be recovered in such suit,

Witness our hands this day of A.D, 18

Which said obligations, duly certified by the Judge of
Probate, or in his absence or digability, by the Clerk
of the District Court of the county where the said
patient resides, that the signers are good and respon-
sible persons, and able, over and above all Hability
and property exemdpt from execntion, to’ pay any sum
that might be adjudged against them, by reason of their
signing such obligation, and that their signatures are.
genuine, Duly certified copies of said obligation, at-
tested with the seal of the hospital, shall be evidence
in all cases of equal credibility with the original.

How public pa- SEC. 16. Public patients may be admitted into the

sets samitted. hospital by the Superintendent, upon the written cer-
tificate of the Probate Judge of the county where such
patient resides, with the seal of said court attached,
certifying that such patient (naming him) upon due
examination had before. him, has been found to be
insane, and anthorizing said Superintendentto receive
and maintain him at the expense of said county.

Sec. 17. The Probate Judge of any county upon

Probate judget  information being filed before him that there are insane

ety of aent. persons within the county needing care and attention,
shall issue his warrant directed to the Sheriff of said
county, anthorizing him to arrest the persons charged
with insanity and to bring them before him without
delay. Upon the a Fearance of such person or persons
before him, he shall proceed at once to an examina.
tion summoning a jury of six persons, if a jury he de-
manded, and if upon an examination by the Judge, or
upon the verdict of a jury, the person or persons charg-
ed in the information be found to beinsane, the Judge
shall then make out a warrant and place it in the
hands of the Sheriff of said county, who shall receive
the person or persons therein named, and convey them
to tf: hospita?, and such warrant may be in the fol-
lowing:
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State or MINNESOTA, a8
County of y

To the Superintendent of the Hospital for the Insane
of the State of Mnnes(g:a : 7 '
A. B, having been, upon examination, found to be
insane you are therefore required to receive him info
the hospital and keep him there until ldgally dis-

Porm of warrant.

charged.
In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand
and affixed the seal of said court, this day of

A.D, 18
Opon receiving the patient and the certificate pro-
vided in section nine of this act, the Superintendent
ghall endorse upon said warrant a receipt substantially
as follows :
HospiTAL FOR TRE INSANE OF THE
STATE oF MINNESOTA,

Received this  day of A.D. 18 |, the patient

named in the within warrant.
A. B., Superintendent.

The Sheriff shall make returns of the warrant to the
Probate Judge, who shall preserve the same in his
office.

Seec. 18. The Sheriff shall be allowed the following
fees: For arresting and bringing the person charged Sherifl snd wit
with insanity before the Probate Judge and subpang: g oo
ing witnesses, the same fees as now. allowed by law
in other cases. For taking an insane pcrson to the
hospital or removing one therefrom, mileage at the
* rate of five cents per mile, going and returning, and
one dollar a day for the support of each patient on his
journey going to and from the hospital, angd to each
assistant five cents per mile: Wiitnesses subpoensaed
before the Probate Judge the same fees as allowed by
law in other cases; said fees and other charges to be
paid out'of the county treasury.

Sec. 19. The relatives of any person charged with
insanity, or who shall be found to be insane under Relstives tobave
gection ten of this act, shall in all cases have the right f'_’;'."p:':;'.'_"“'
to take charge of, and keep said insanc person or per-
gons, if they shall desjre so to do, but the Frobate Judge
may require a bond of such relatives, conditioned for -
the proper and safe keeping of such person or persons,

3
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‘and if the relatives or friends of any pafient kept in

the hospital, shall ask for the discharge of such patient,
the Superintendent may, in his discretion, require a
bond to be executed to the State of Minnesota, in such
sum, with such suréties as he may deem proper, con-
ditioned for the safe keeping of such patient. Provid-
ed, That nb patient that may be under the charge of
or convicted of homicide, shall be discharged without
the consent of the Superintendent and Board of Frus-
tees.

Sec.’ 20. When any patient is discharged as cured-
the Superintendent shall furnish him with suitable
clothing and a sum of money not exceeding ten dol-
lars, unless otherwise supplied, which clothing and
money shall, in case of private patients, be charged to
the obligors of the bond, filed by them, who requested
the admission of such patients, and in the case of pub-
lic patients, the same shall he charged to the county
from which such patient was sent. '

Sec. 21. The stees shall from time to time fix
the sum fo be paid per week for the board and care of
patients, and to arrive at such sum, shall estimate the
total outlay for the support of the hospital, ascertain-
ing such outlay from the sums actually paid per an-
num, and the weekly sum so fixed shall be the sum
said hospital shall be entitled to demand for the keep-
ing of any patient; and the certificate of the Superin-
tendent, attested by the seal of the hospital, shall be
evidence in all places, of the amount due as fixed.

Sec. 22. The Superinfendent shall certify to the
Auditor of State, on the first days of January, Apnril,
July and October, the amount (not previously certi-
fied by him) due to said hospital from the several coun-
ties, having public patients chargeable thereto, and said
Auditor shall pass the same to the credit of the hos-
pital. The State Auditor shall thereupon notify the
county Auditor of each county so owing, the amount
thereof, and charge the same to said county, and the
board of county commissioners shall add such amount
to the next State tax to be levied in such county, and
pay the amount so levied into the State Treasury, to
be eredited to the Hospital for the Insane Fund.

Sec. 23. The Sheriffs of the several counties, are

- anthorized and empowered, from time to time, to col-
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lect from the property of any public patient maintain-
ed at the hospital, at the cost of such counties, or from
any person or persons legally bound to support such

atient, the amount for which such countyis liable for
the support of such patient in the hospital. And the
amount so certified as due from said county to the hos-
pital for the maintenanece of such patient by the Super-
intendent, attested by the seal of the hospital, shall be
prima facie evidence of the correctness of such amount,
and all moneys so collected by such Sheriff shall be
-paid into the county itreasury of his county, and he
shall receive for such services the same fees as by law
provided for similar duties to be paid by such county.

Sko. 24. The clothing to be furnished to each pa-
tient upon being sent to the hospital, shall not be less
than the following, for a male :

Three new shirts. A new and substantial coat;
vest; two pairs of pantaloons of woolen cloth; three
pairs of sotks; a black or dark stock or cravat; two
pocket handkerchiefs; a good hat or cap; a pair of
new shoes or boots, and a pair of slippers. !

For a female, in addition to the same, a quantity of
ander garments, shoes and stockings, there shall be
two woolen petticoats or shirts; three good dresses;
a coat or shawl, and a decent bonnet.

Unless such clothing Be delivered to the Superin-
tendent in good order, he shall not be bound to receive
the patient. Provided, Aowever, he may receive pa-
tients and furnish them with proper clothing, charging
the price thereof to the proper person or county.

Sec. 25. It shall be the duty of the relatives or
friends sending private patients to the asylum, with
the agsistance of their family physician, and the Judge
of Probate sending public patients, with such assis-

Designates what
clothing shall be
furniehed.

Questions o0 be
fgked amd an-
awerod.

tance as he may be able to obtain, fo annex full and

precise answers to as many of the following questions
as are applicabls to the case, and forward the same to
the Superintendent when the patient is sent to the
hospital :

What is the patient’s age? Married or single? If

children, how many?

‘Where was the patient born?

‘Where is his or her place of residence ¢

‘What has been the'patient’s occupation and circum-
stances in life
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Questious 0 be  { When were the first gymptloms of the disease mani-

asked sod an-

swered.

Soperintendent
to report o Uus-
‘tees,

fest, and in what way?)

Is this his first attack? If not, when did others
occur? and what were their duration?

Does the disease appear to be increasing, decreas-
ing or stationary? :

Is the disease variable? and are there rational
intervals? If so, do they occur at regular periods?

Have any changes occurred in the condition of the
mind or body since the attack ?

-On what subjects, or in what way ig derangement
now?manii'ested? Is there any permanent hallucina-
tion

Has the patient shown any disposition to injure
others? and if so, was it from sudden passion or
premeditation?

Has guicide ever been attempted? If so, in what
way is the propensity now active?

Is there a disposition to filthy habits, destruction
of clothing, ete.? |

What relatives, however dis#ant, have been insane ?

Did the patient manifest any peculiarities of temper,
habits, disposition, or pursuits before the accession
of the disecase? any predominant passion, religious
impressions, etc. ¥ .

Was the patient ever addicted to intemperance in
any form, ete.?

Has the patient been subject {0 any bodily disease,
epilepsy, suppressed eruptions, discharges or sores?
or ever had any injury of the head?

Has restraint or confinement been employed? If
80, of what kind, and how long?

‘What is supposed to be the cause of the disease ¢

What treatment has been pursued for the relief of
the patient? Mention particulars and the effects.

State any other matter supposed to have a bearing
on the case,.

Sec. 26. The Superintendent and Steward shall
report fo the Trustees from time to time as shall be
provided in the by-laws. The Trustees shall report to
the Governor at their annual meeting next preceding
the meeting of the Legislature, and as much oftener
as they may deem necessary, of the condition and
wants of the hospital. Their biennial report shall be



-
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accompanied by full and accurate reports of the Super-
intendent, and a detailed account of all moneys re-
ceived and disbursed by the Steward.

8ec. 27. The Trustees shall furnish and mail whenm .
printed, copies of the by-laws to all Judges of P"O'm::: el
bate in the State, and shall also inform, by mail, .
said Judges when the Institution.will be open for the
reception of patients,

Sec. 28. The term insane, as used in this act, in- pefines the term
cludes every species of insanity or menfal derange- insane.
ment.

Seo. 29. Private patients mean those sent and Defines pabiia
maintained at the hospital, by their relatives and ii? sivtevs-
friends. Public patients mean those sent and main-—
tained at the expense of the counties.

Sgc. 30. The sum of fifteen thousand.dollars is, .. ..
hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, money for butia-
not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of erect- ins.
ing, leasing or purchasing a building and of furnishing
the same with snitable farniture pursuant to the pro-
visions of this act. .

Sec. 81, This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1866.



